

No. 153, Original

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF TEXAS,
Plaintiff,

v.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Defendant.

ON MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE A BILL OF COMPLAINT

**BRIEF OF WEST VIRGINIA, KANSAS,
TENNESSEE, AND 16 OTHER STATES AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF**

PATRICK MORRISEY
Attorney General

LINDSAY S. SEE
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

JOHN M. MASSLON II
Assistant Solicitor General
JESSICA A. LEE*
Special Assistant

OFFICE OF THE
WEST VIRGINIA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
1900 Kanawha Blvd. East
Building 1, Room E-26
Charleston, WV 25305
lindsay.s.see@wvago.gov
(304) 558-2021

DEREK SCHMIDT
Attorney General
TOBY CROUSE
Solicitor General

OFFICE OF THE KANSAS
ATTORNEY GENERAL
120 S.W. 10th Ave., 2nd Floor
Topeka, KS 66612

HERBERT H. SLATERY III
Attorney General and Reporter
ANDRÉE SOPHIA BLUMSTEIN
Solicitor General
SARAH K. CAMPBELL
Associate Solicitor General
JONATHAN DAVID SHAUB
Assistant Solicitor General

OFFICE OF THE TENNESSEE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 20207
Nashville, TN 37202

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
States of West Virginia, Kansas, and Tennessee
[additional counsel listed at end]*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE MOTION	3
I. THIS CASE RAISES ISSUES WITH GRAVE CONSEQUENCES FOR FEDERALISM, THE NATIONAL ECONOMY, AND INDIVIDUAL LIBERTY	3
A. California’s Travel Ban Damages The Promise Of Federalism On Which Our Nation Was Built.....	4
B. The Economic Consequences Of This Case Warrant Resolving The Bill Of Complaint	12
C. The Bill Of Complaint Raises Important Issues Of Religious Liberty	17
II. TEXAS IS ENTITLED TO THE RELIEF IT SEEKS	21
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	6
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. Michigan Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 545 U.S. 429 (2005).....	21, 22
<i>Baldwin v. G.A.G. Seelig</i> , 294 U.S. 511 (1935).....	4, 10
<i>Bigelow v. Virginia</i> , 421 U.S. 809 (1975).....	6
<i>BMW, Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	6, 7
<i>Bracy v. Gramley</i> , 520 U.S. 899 (1997).....	18
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court of Cal., San Francisco Cty.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017).....	6
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 457 U.S. 164 (1982).....	3
<i>Dep't of Revenue of Ky. v. Davis</i> , 553 U.S. 328 (2008).....	22
<i>Direct Mktg. Ass'n v. Brohl</i> , 575 U.S. 1 (2015)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962).....	24
<i>H.P. Hood & Sons, Inc. v. De Mond</i> , 336 U.S. 525 (1949).....	5
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	5
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979).....	4
<i>Huntington v. Attrill</i> , 146 U.S. 657 (1892).....	6
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972).....	3
<i>Indiana v. Massachusetts</i> , 139 S. Ct. 859 (2019).....	11
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	19, 23
<i>Milwaukee Cty. v. M.E. White Co.</i> , 296 U.S. 268 (1935).....	7
<i>Missouri v. California</i> , 139 S. Ct. 859 (2019).....	12
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>New York Life Ins. Co. v. Head</i> , 234 U.S. 149 (1914).....	6
<i>Okla. Tax Comm’n v. Jefferson Lines, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 175 (1995).....	21
<i>Ore. Waste Sys., Inc. v. Dep’t of Env’tl. Quality</i> , 511 U.S. 93 (1994).....	22
<i>S.-Cent. Timber Dev., Inc. v. Wunnicke</i> , 467 U.S. 82 (1984).....	9
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977).....	22
<i>Shelby Cty., Ala. v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013).....	9
<i>Smith v. Turner</i> , 48 U.S. 283 (1849).....	21
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	6
<i>Tenn. Wine & Spirits Retailers Ass’n v. Thomas</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2449 (2019).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Texas v. New Jersey</i> , 379 U.S. 674 (1965)	3
<i>Thomas v. Wash. Gas Light Co.</i> , 448 U.S. 261 (1980)	8
<i>V.L. v. E.L.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1017 (2016)	7
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 502 U.S. 437 (1992)	9
 Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3	5
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 1	7
 Statutes	
71 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 2404	17
28 U.S.C. § 1251	3
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 41-1493.01	17
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 41-1493.03	17
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 41-1493.04	17
Ark. Code Ann. § 9-28-405	17
Ark. Code Ann. § 16-123-404	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(*continued*)

	Page(s)
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 25990	11
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 25991	11
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 25992	11
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 25993	11
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 25994	11
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 25995	11
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 25996	11
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 52-571b	17
Fla. Stat. § 761.03	17
Idaho Code § 73-402	17
Ill. Comp. Stat. 35/15	17
Ind. Code § 34-13-9-8	17
La. Stat. Ann. § 13:5233.....	17
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 129 App. § 1	11
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 129 App. § 2	11
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 129 App. § 3	11
Mich. Comp. Laws § 400.5a	17
Mich. Comp. Laws § 710.23g	17
Mich. Comp. Laws § 722.124e	17
Mich. Comp. Laws § 722.124f	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(*continued*)

	Page(s)
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 1.302	17
N.D. Cent. Code § 50-12-07.1.....	17
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 28-22-3	17
R.I. Gen. Laws § 42-80.1-3.....	17
Va. Code Ann. § 57-2.02	17
Va. Code Ann. § 63.2-1709.3.....	17
Other Authorities	
Ajay Agrawal, <i>How Do Spatial and Social Proximity Influence Knowledge Flows? Evidence from Patent Data</i> , 64 J. Urban Econ. 258 (2008)	17
Allan Erbsen, <i>Horizontal Federalism</i> , 93 Minn. L. Rev. 493 (2008).....	7, 10
Annual Estimates of the Resident Population for the United States, Regions, States, and Puerto Rico: April 1, 2010 to July 1, 2019, U.S. Census Bureau	13, 14
Conn. Exec. Order No. 45 (Mar. 30, 2015)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
CPI Inflation Calculator, Bureau of Labor Statistics	13
Eduardo Porter, <i>Hurricane Katrina: Economic Impact; Damage to Economy Is Deep and Wide</i> , N.Y. Times, Aug. 31, 2005	16
Elizabeth Rosenberg <i>et al.</i> , The New Tools of Economic Warfare: Effects and Effectiveness of Contemporary U.S. Financial Sanctions (2016)	2
The Federalist No. 6 (A. Hamilton)	4
The Federalist No. 7 (A. Hamilton)	5
The Federalist No. 10 (J. Madison)	4
The Federalist No. 42 (J. Madison)	5
The Federalist No. 45 (J. Madison)	6
Gil Seinfeld, <i>Reflections on Comity in the Law of American Federalism</i> , 90 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1309 (2015)	7
Harry Esteve, <i>Recession doesn't slow travel on the public's dime by Oregon government officials</i> , The Oregonian, Dec. 18, 2011	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Heather K. Gerken & Ari Holtzblatt, <i>The Political Safeguards of Horizontal Federalism</i> , 113 Mich. L. Rev. 57 (2008)	10
Joseph F. Zimmerman, Horizontal Federalism: Interstate Relations (2011).....	8
Joshua Wiersma <i>et al.</i> , <i>Variations in Economic Multipliers of the Tourism Sector in New Hampshire</i> , Proceedings of the 2004 Northeastern Recreation Research Symposium 102 (2005).....	15
Justin A. Hinkley, <i>State worker travel costs falling, but more leaving state</i> , Lansing St. J., Aug. 22, 2016.....	14
Katherine Florey, <i>State Courts, State Territory, State Power: Reflections on the Extraterritoriality Principle in Choice of Law & Legislation</i> , 84 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1057 (2009)	5
Margaret Meriwether Cordray, <i>The Limits of State Sovereignty & the Issue of Multiple Punitive Damages Awards</i> , 78 Ore. L. Rev. 275 (1999)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Merrill Jensen, <i>The New Nation: A History of the United States During the Confederation, 1781-1789</i> (1950)	4
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Establishment and Disestablishment at the Founding, Part I: Establishment of Religion</i> , 44 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 2105 (2003)	23, 24
Neslihan Aydogan & Thomas P. Lyon, <i>Spatial Proximity and Complementarities in the Trading of Tacit Knowledge</i> , 22 Int'l J. Indust. Org. 1115 (2004)	16
Office of Governor Brian Sandoval, <i>State of Nevada Executive Budget 2017-2019</i> (Jan. 2017)	13
Office of Governor Doug Ducey, <i>State of Arizona Executive Budget: State Agency Budgets Fiscal Year 2021</i> (Jan. 2020)	14
Office of Governor Terry E. Branstad, <i>State of Iowa Budget Report Fiscal Year 2018-2019</i>	13
Okla. Exec. Order No. 2020-02 (Jan. 23, 2020)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Press Release, Attorney General Becerra, <i>Alabama, Kentucky, South Dakota and Texas Added to List of Restricted State Travel</i> (June 22, 2017).....	20
Rebecca Beitsch, <i>Supposedly Symbolic, State Travel Bans Have Real Bite</i> , Pew (Aug. 15, 2017)	15
Robert Pindyck & Daniel Rubinfeld, <i>Microeconomics</i> (1996).....	16
S.J. Res. 111, 110th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Tenn. 2017)	10
Samuel Issacharoff & Catherine M. Sharkey, <i>Backdoor Federalization</i> , 53 UCLA L. Rev. 1353 (2006).....	18
Woodrow W. Ware III, <i>Lord of the Reels: Can Georgia Learn from Canada’s Success to Rescue Its Film Industry?</i> , 34 Ga. J. Int’l & Comp. L. 519 (2006).....	15
